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CENTR A L ADM I N I STR AT I VE TR I B UNA L 
BANGALORE BENCH: 	-iBANGALORE' 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION flO.~J8/98 

THURSDAY,, THE T WE N(T Y SEVENTH DAY OF OCT,OBER, 1.994 

Shri.,V,. Ramakri sh na n. 	 * .Member -(A 

Shri A.K'.Vujjanar'adhya. 	 ..Member (3) 

Dr. K. V. V. L. Narcksimha Rao' 
-Aged 52 years t 
5/o Late Sri K.V.krishna Rao, 
M—.43 d 
	
I-Phase, 	HUDCO, 

Kuvempunagar 
Mysor6-570 023. 

Advocate by Dr, 	M.S.Nagaraja. 

Versus 

U~e Director,, 
Central 	Institute or 	Indian Languages, 
My'sore-570 006. 

Dr 
. 
E.Annamalai 

Director, 
Central 	Institute of 	Indian Languages q * 
My'sore-570 	006. 

Union of' 	India 
_."',X~presented by 

~%cre tar y to Government, 
artment ot, Education, 

'Mi 
. stry of Human Resources Development, 
try Bhava.n q C.Uing, 
Delhi. 	 ... Respohdents fi 

ocate by Shri M.S.Padmarajaiah, S.C.C.O.C. 
4q 

0 R 0 E R 

Member (J) Shri n'.N.Vujjanaradhya, 

Aggrieved by the memo dated 8.7,93 (Annexure A10) 



informing the applicant that.the -competent. ,suthority 

has decided to retain the adverts remarks'of the Review-

ing Officer for the period rrom 1.1.91 to 31.3.92 in'the 

ACR, the applicant has filed this application seeking to 

quash the said memo -in'd to direct the respondents to,, 

expunge the adverse remarks. 

2, 	Briefly statedg the case of the applicant is as 

below:- The a.pplicant joined the service in . "Central 

Institute of I-ndian Languages (CIIL)l Mysore on 4.3.1970 

as Research Officer. Based on his capacity, performance41V 

and academic qualification, the applicant was'selected and 
	 ! 

appointed as Principal in the Southern Regional Language 

Centre (SRA), Mysore in July, 1974 and subsequently on 

the recommendations of the UPSC 9 he was duly appointed 

as regular erincipal of the said SRLC, Mysore on 

30.7.1977 in which post he was confirmed with effect from 

22.9.B4. Respondent No.2 Dr.E.Annamalai, Director nurtured 

illwil towards the applicant fight from the beginning and 
~~ k- 

had tried to humiliate and haTT%z-e-the applicant. At the 

instance of R2 adverse remarks appeared o have been 

recorded in the Confidential Report of, the applicant 

from the year 19753 to 1981 and the same were deletfrately 

kept away from the knowledge of the applicant. Only on 

15.6.63, the adverse remarks for the said years were 

communicated to the applicant for his comments. The 
U 

applicant represented against those adverse remarks on 

15.7.63, which was technically urLsound and legally untenable. 

Subsequently l, the Ministry in their OM dated 17,8.83 

I 



j . 6"J, A, 
cl rified that there -as no adverse remarks in the 

CoHfidential Report.- Howev'er t for the 	'991-92 1 	 year I 

R2 lin his DO letter dated 11 .12.92 (Annexu.re A5) i 	 commu— 

nic'ated to tHe 'applicant the 
. 
observation in ACR for the 

period from 1.1.91 to 31,3,,92 *' These'remarks wer 
I 
,e general 

in nature.an.d not based on any comments made strictly 

against the items communicated in the rormat of the CR. 

Hencl e~ the applicant asked for details by.his letter 

dated 31.12.92 and the detail-s were Furnished by the 

Director ' by ' lettbr'dated 23.2.93 (Annexure V). it 

appelars that the reporting orrice.r did not- record any 

adve 
I 
irse remarks and only the Reviewi ng Offi cer, that isl 

the l~Director has recorded such remarks. The instances have 

been I 
dug up to justify the r emarks already 'made, which 

is inequitable and unjust. Ultimately by communication 

datea 8.7.93 (Annexure A10) the applicant was informed 

that the competent-authority hasdecided to retain the 

adve l rse remarks * Contending~that the"rejection oF the 

_"VE 	t 

I JVF 

es t'or expunging the adverse remarks is illegal and 

u n J \u,s. and the adverse remarks are the outcome of the past C 
-;~at,titu 	of the Director i.e. R2 toLfar'ds the applicant, 

th' s,- ~a plication Js Filed for' the --ibove stated reliefs. 

ply q the respondents have sought to justify their 

action. 

3. 	We have heard Dr.M.S.Nagaraja t the learned counsel 

for t~e applicant and Shri M.S.Padmarajaiah, the learned 

Senior Standing Counsel f.or the respondent s and have 

peruse I d the records produced by the re'bpondtnts. The 

contentions advanced by Dr. Naoaraja are that the rejection 
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or request to expunge the adverse remarks is illegal 

and unjust as the adverse remarks were the outcome of 

the'prejudiced mind of the Director and the objectivity 

and,impartiality were totally absent in recording, the 

remarks in the ACRs that as per the instructionsp the 
I 

recordin'g of Confidential Reports whould be a develop-

mental one and not fault finding. The learned counsel 

for the applicant however contended that the Reviewing 

Officer ought to have recorded reasons ih,6upport of- the 

adverse remarks, that t he t ime schedule in. recording the 

remarks were not adhered to and the Reviewing Officer 

has taken six months time to record his remarks g which. 

is not in accordance with rules and w e will have to 

interfere with. He also urged that the authorityp who 

considered the representaticn is not indicated and order 

is cryptic bald and unreasonable, He further contended 

that there. is absolu'Uely no material about the observa-

tions regarding the management of the Guest House and 

the same cannot be sustained. Controverting, the above 

contentions, Shri Padmarajaiah t the learned counsel for 

the respondents brought-to our notice that as per ins-

tructions of DOP Or dated 20.5.1972 t counselling lette-rs 

were written to the'applicant relating to non-implementa-

tion of Government instructions and the directions and 

Further contended that still Reviewing Officer has found 

a number of lapses and therefore, the recording of adverse 

remarks is just and proper, 

LI 
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4. 	Annexure A5 9 letter dated 11.12,1992 addressed 

by the Director of CIIL to the applicant communicating 

the observations in the ACR for the period from 1.1.91 

to 310- 3.92 mentions the adverse remarks,t*we j Instances 

of adverse remarks read thus: 

"Uhile your experience p intelligence t supdrvision 
and administrative ability have been favourably 
commended upon, it is also observed that there 
have been instances of non—implementation of Govern—
ment orders and non—compliance of Institute's 

. instructions with regard to pay bills and there 
have been instances of lack of propriety in offi—
cial correspondence and noting. It, has also been 
observed that there were instances of bil]Asubmit— 
ted 	withou 

' 
t proper scrutiny with arithmetical 

errors and inadmissible claims. Complaints about 
the management of guest rooms have also be,en noted.11 

The remakks may be categorised as : (a) Instances of non—

implementation of Government of India orders and non—

compliance of Institutets instructions with regard to 

Pay Bills; (b) Instances of lack or administrative propriety 

in official communications and notings; (c) Instances of 

bills submitted without proper scrutiny with arithmetical 

errors and inadmissible claims; (d) Complaints about the 

?~P.11[",management of Guest House have also been noticed. 

After the receipt or this letter,, the applicant 

h  -id , ad-dressed letter dated 31.12.92 (Annexure A6) to the 

Oire,ctor objecting to the manner of refording remarks or 

observations and also the time lapsed in furnishing evi—

dence in suppprt of such observations. The relavant 

portion of Annexure A6 reads thus: 

"Since you have stated in your letter that my 
11observationsIlp if any, d)n the "observations" 
contained in my ACR should be sent for fina—
lising" my ACR. It follows that my ACR has 
still not been "finalised" even after nine months 

V 
9 o * #6/— 
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of the expiry of the financial year - 1,991-92. In 
this connection I uould'like to state that 
according to - Govt. of India rules*regarding the 
writing of ConFidential reports "A report should 
be recoided - WItRin a period 'of one month of th.-e 
ex~piry'of the financial year". (c/f Swamy's HaM 
book 1991, P.1'6)i The use.of the word '!should" in .s 
the above rule suggests that the stipulation that 
the ACR should be rinalised within a.period..or one 
-month is mandatory and not left to the discretion 
of the reporting authority, 

Therefore, the non-finalisation of the ACR within 
a period of one month of the expiry of the financial 
year and the communication of the so-called 11obser-
vations" which are clearly of an adverse- nature after 
a long delay of eight and half months is clearly 
violative of the Govt. of India rules. 

As regards the "observations" on which I have been 
asked to make my "observations" 

I 
I woul . d like to state * 

that the "observations" said to hav'e been made in my 
ACR are too vague and have not been substantiated with 
any-concrete evidence and therefore it is not possible 
for me to make any observations on such vague and un-
substantiated obseevations. Let me illustrate this 
point. You have stated: "it is also observed that 
there have been instances of non-implementation of 
Government.orders and non compliance of Institute's 
instructions with regard to pay bills". Unless you 
cite.instan'ces of non-implementation of Govt. orders 
and non-compliance or Institute's instructions with 
regard to pay bills, how am I to know that these ins-
tances are and how can I make my observations without 
even knowing what'you are talking about? There is no 
way in which I coulJ 9 by some miracle.or'telepathic 
process divine what is in your mind, and make my 
observations on the basis of such divination. Simi-
larly, you have stated that there were instances of 
administrative propriety in official correspondence. 
How am I ................. do not cite such instances or 
substantiate this observiation with concrete evidence, 
offer my comments? You have also stated that there 
were instanc.es  of bills submitted without proper 
scrutiny with arithmetical errors and inadmissible 
claims. Elementary'principle of natural justice 
requires that you should cite such instances. Since 
you have not cared to cite any instance or' bills being 
submitted without.proper scrutiny etc., I have no 
other alternative but to assume that they are either. 
d figment of imagination or-based purely upon personal 
prejudice.". 
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The Director hasfurnished t.he instances by his Do 

letter dated - 23.2.93 .(Annexure A.7) and then reqt4re'd 

the,,applicant to -give- re'pl~ - uithin 10 days.. The I 	 -instances 

hav le-been categoi ried as (i) to (iv) read thus: 

"'i) Non.implementation or Govt~. orders. 
Thb additional DA for Group A officers 
drawing Basie pay or Piss.3500 /_ and above was 
not deposited to their Gpr account as per 
Govt. or India orders until instructed to 
do so by this Institute. 

The Professional Tax ror the Teacher—trainees 
from Karnataka were not-deducted from their 
silary as per the orders of the Govt. of 
Karnataka. 

-ii) Non—compliance or Institute's instructions: 

The instruction of the Institute to efrect 
recovery of excess payment of HRA to Sri 
Muddukrishnan t caretaker was not complied 
with For a few months for some time Forcing 
the Institute to repeat to insist on it 
repeatedly. 

iii) Lack of administrative propriety: 

/  41, f 61 
Ir 

c -A 

~R VY 

Our letter No.F.1/10-325/87—Estt dated 20.4.1992 
indicative of one Instance of it. 

iv) Non—scrutiny of bills: Our lettErs/notes dated 
27.2.92, 1.4.92 9 6.4.92 are a few instances 
of these," 

letter dated 6th March, 93 addressed by the appli—

fers in detail imputing motive to Dr.Annamalai, 

irector and finds rault with-the lapses in his orrice 

but ~does not specirically give his reply to the instances 

brought to his notice (Annexure A7). Subsequently, the 

compttePtauthority after examining the representation of 

the applicant ha,d decided to retain the adverse remarks -.-

recorded by the Reviewing Orficer in his ACRs for the year 

1991-92 and the~said adverse remarks were communicated to' 

0 4 . 0 a/— 
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,the applicant by memo dated 8,7.93 (Annexure Ala). 

6. 	To substantiate his contention that Dr.-Annamalai 

the Director of CIIL was Prejudiced or biased against the 

applicant, he drieu our attention to the -adverse remarks .4­ 

communicated to the applicant For the years 1975 to 1981 

as per Annexure A4 dated 15.6.83, 	The applicant has 

stated that these adverse remarks appeared to have been 

recorded in his Confidential Reports For the period From 

1 0-75 to 1981 	at the instance of 	the Director Lnd he 

Further urges that these adverse remarks were delebrately 

-kept aw.ay From his knowledge. 	Only on 15.6.83, 	the 

adverse remarks were c omnunicated to the appli cant For 

his comments giving only 15 days time to submit his 

representation. 	It is Further urged that subsequently, 

the Ministry in their letter dated 17.8.83 clariried that 

there were no adverse remarks in his Confidential.Reports 

for the said period of 5 years and the same clearly 

establishes that the action or the second r esponjent, 

the Director was unethical and malaride and that he had 

developed prejudice and there was malice in communicating 

the non—existant adverse remarks For t he period from 

1975 to 1981. Dr.Annamalai, who is impleaded as,respon—

dent No.2 has Filed an affidavit meeting allegations 

levelled against him. Therein, it is stated by . the 

Direct or that adverse remarks ror the period From 1975 

to 1981 were not recorded by himself or at his instance but 

by the regul2r Director of the Institute as Reporting 

Officer and this was only communicated by him in 1983 as 

V_ 	 ..* 09/_ 



requiFed by rules when he was acting as, Director of the 

Institute in the leave period of the regular Director for 

two Y~6ars; It is further clarified that Mini'sitry had 

declared these adverse remarks as null and void on 

technical ground4 that the changed system of CR writing 

did riot came into effect retrospectively. ln-thi~ regard 

we wanted the relevant file ror our perusal and those 

files' disclose that earlier vie-w communicated to the 

CIIL-w6s to record fresh ConFidential Reports for the 

years 1975 to 11081 as per the revised instructions when 
T 

proposal for confirmation of Principals of the Regional 

t 
Language Centres were being considered, of.whom t the 

applicant was also one of the persons. The relevant 

N 

note on the basis of which it was conveyed that the new 

I 
proc edure was applicable with retrospective effect and 

therefore q fresh CRs were required'to be recorded. -In 

this~ connection the portion of note dated 18.4.63- in. I 

pursuance of which Annexure A4 dated 15.6.83 came to 

:be issued to- the applicant is relevant. It reads 

y in their letter of 6th January, 83 informed Fml*,- -istr 
xC_ 

t% e, 	 t (t he approval conveyed in the Ministry's letter 

No., ..,8 33/62 D—iv(L) dated 4th March, 82 should be deemed 

cc 
0 a 	retrospective et'rect. Accordingly, the CRs of 

r:\i  ipals from 1975 onwards were got re—written by the 
BA 

irector .(RLCs) (Dr. M.S.Thirumalai ) as Reporting 

Officer and the Director reviewed them as Reviewing 

Officer". From this note dated 18.4.83, it is'clear that 

the, then Reporting Officer namely Dr. M.S.Thirumalai had 

j 

	 * 0 0 * 1 O/_ 
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had recorded the CRs and the then Director had-reviewed 

those CRs for the years 1975 to 1981 and the same were 

communicated by Dr.Annamalai as Incharge Director and that 

he was not instrumental in'getting those adverseremarks 

recorded delebrately against the applicant. Becau"se of 

the direction of the Ministry t  these ACRs for the years 

from 1975 to.  1981 were re-written and because there 

were adverse remarks t  the same were communicated to the 

applicant ror his comments. Subsequentlyl, after the 

applicant made the representation g  the Ministry of Educa-

tion and Culturetook the view that revised system of 

reporting a.nd Reviewing Officer as provided in the Ministry' s 

letter No. F.8-33/82 D-iv(L) dated 4th March,, 1982 will 

be operative only From the date of issue of the orders 

and not with retrospective effect and the same.was commu-

nicated to the Director, CIIL v  further informing that the 

CRs of the Principals written for the years earlier by 

the Director g  CIIL, which are available in the file are 

to be accepted. It is also further stated-in the letter 

addressed by the Ministry dated 26th March, 84 that the 

same implies that CRs written in accordance with the 

revised procedure are to be treated as null and void. 

As per the instructions contained in the said letter, 

the applicant Dr.Rao was informed of the same. From 

what is recorded in the files produced by the respondents, 

it is clear that R2 Dr.Annamalai was in no way res*ponsi— 

ble or instrumental in getting the adverse remarks recorded 

, against the applicant for the years from 1975 to 1981 and the 

;CRs for such period were re—writt en because of the instru- 

1V- 



a in s o F the ;Mi.nistr~_y_of Education# .which subsequently 

took, the view that revised procedure of recording CRs 

wduld be prospective and_ot retrospective ~nd ther ­n 	 e— 

f or e~, the CRs su4se.1luen.tly written were treated as null 

and voi d 	Thu s, we are unable to accept the conten'tion 

of the learned counsel for the applicant that.at-the 

.instance of R2 Dr.Annamalai s these advers 
. 
e remarks for 

the Jearlier period were recorded and were communicated 

at allater date and the same demonstrates bias, prejudice 

and 	 on the part of Dr.Annamalai and from this 

background the adverse remarks recorded for the peri*od 

from A.1.91 to 31.3.92 will have to be viewed. To repeat 

at the risk of' repetitiong the strong ground sought to be 

madeout by the applicant is that because R2 Dr.Annamalai 

was instrumental in getting'the CRs recorded for the 

peri d from 1975 to 1981 and incorporating the adverse 

remarks therein it has to be accepted that Dr.Annamalai 

d- hurtured r prejudice, bias and malice against the 

for the subsequent period -also and whatever ic,ant 

J dvel 	errarks recorded- subsequently in this background 

ca n nb t xb'e said to be fair and justifiable. This conten— 

C, 

J 
'Ca/nnot be accepted. Dr. Annamalai was not at all t i o n S_ 

'x~ 

-F Ifti-T-umental in following the revised ''rocedure in re,— p 

w  Iting the ACRs for the period From 1975 to 1981 and that r L 

he was not the Reviewing Authority that had recorded the 

adverseremarks. Thereeorel-we are unable to accept 

the contentions that Or.Annamalai was prejudiced against 

. the applicant and he had acted malicingly against him. 

0*64.12/_ 
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Consequently, the reliance placed by-the learned counsel 

for the applicant on some decisions in this regard namely 

S.R.Venkataramani Vs. UOI reported in -1979 SCC (US) 216 is 

not in any' assistance to the applicant. Dr. Nagar~aja has 

also referred us to 2 more decisions of the Tribunal in 

Joginder Singh Vs. UOI reported in 1989 (9) AIC 147 and 

Ashok Kumar Vs. State of UiP. reported in 1988 (7) ATC 979 

to support his contention that Dr.Annamalai was prejudiced 

against the applicant. Ue have perused these decisions 

also and the facts therein are quite different. Hence 

much support cannot be sought by the applicant From these 

cases, 

7. 	The learned counsel for the applicant had rightly 

contended that the recordin-g of, CRs should be objective, 

impartial and the approach should be one guidance and 

developmental attitude and not fault.finding one 	He 

further contended that neither objectivity nor impartiality 

is exhibited by the Reviwing Authority in recording adverse 

remarks nor was there any guidance given ror development 

and the Director had acted as a person to find fault with and 

therefore, the Director was prejudiced against the applicant. 

Controverting the above contentions Shri Padmarajaiah repre—

senting the respondents brought to our notice that as per 

instructions or DOP iq OM dated 20.5.19729 counselling 

letters were issued to theapplicant relating to non—

implementation of Government orders and specifically he 

reFerr2d to the letters/Notes dated 25.2.92, 17.3.92 and 

20.3.92 and also-mentions that whenever the lapses on the 
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A 

P.a r t oIr 8outh'ern Regional Ianguage Centre, were .pointed 

ou.t to -the applicant. who happened to be* the 

he would rectify or comply uith'the instructio ns g bu 
. 
t 

s b 	lently. allow simila~ lapses to -be committed ",a n d 

when plointed out' againg the.applicant would resort to 

find Fault , with the Direct.or's office of similar lapses.9 

which 'is unbecoming -of the Government servant and. t'herefore 

the Director deemed it proper to record the adverse 

remarks in the ACR of the applicant'for the period 41rom 

1.1.91 to 31.3.92 and t he same - are Just if ied . Ue have 

peruseJ the records produced by the respondents and found 

surficient material-to sustain some,.adverse remarks rec6rded 

in the ACR or the 'applicant. Even the Director has 

communicated t~e instances to the applicant by his letter 

dated 23.3. 093 (Anne-xure A7) which has been quoted earlier. 

The instances r.eferred .to  in Annexure' A7 specifically, 

relate to non-implement~tion of Government ordersl non-

compliance of Institute's instructionsi namely instructions 

IRAT 

	

P, 	lack of administrative propriety and -non-scrutiny 

0 f 	YI 	which are recorded in the impugned ACR (Anne- 

	

ure, 	The files produced by the respondents'specifi- 

M91 	ntion about these lapses in the' office and the 

nt when he was working as Principal and who was 
BANG 	i 

-̀ ----wTRfth@rbe of the administration. and whose duty was to see 

that such lapses are not repeated did not take such an 

outlook. The contention of the 1carned counsel for the 

applicint is'that the lapse's referred to in Annexure A7 

are not of serious nature and such lapses would occur in i 

any office and in ract ., such lapses do occur in'the 

* . a ..1 4/_ 
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in the-office of the Director and therefore t taking into 

consideration of trivial instances and recording adverse 

remarks on the basis of such instances is -not justified. 

Ue are unable to -taJ<e the view that t he instancps brought 

to the- notice of the applicant in Annexure A7 and" the 

other instances recorded in the files*of the office of 

the Director are-trivial in nature and are required to 

be ignored.. This Tribunal is not an appellate authority 

to go into the details or nature of. lapses on the part of 

the applicant and come to the conclusion that the same 

are not of serious nature and interfere wit h the view 

taken by the.respondents. The applicant cannot expect 

this Tribunal to take the view that the Director was 

not justified in pointing out the instances t which cons-

titute non-implementation of Government orders and non-

compliance with the instructions of the Institute as at 

Annexure A.7, 

B. 	Coming to the remark about lack cr administrative 

propriety the learned counsel for the respondents 

to our notice the letter-dated 20.4,,92 referred in Anne'xure 

A7 which. in  turn refers to the applicantis'DO letter iated 

10.3.92, which refers to his attending orrice on 26.12.91 

and 27.12.91'and thereafter proceeding on CL/kH from 

3.12.91 to 4.1.92., which period is covered.For recording 

of CR for the period from 1.1.91 to 31.3.92. The Di rector 

had informed the applicant by his letter dated 20th April, 

1992 about the nature and tone of'the applicant's letter. 

Ue feel it proper to quote the contents of the letter of 



the D1. irector dated .210.4.92 which rbad.thus:. 

-"I..do 'not ap preciate the language and tone of' 
._your DO lRtter No.'F.9-37/91-92/3985 dated 
10.3.92 to Dr.A. K. Srivastava wherein you- '"ask 
the Dir&t'Cbr. not . to  get worked up about trivial 
matters of little or no consequence." The" matter 
is of importance for administrative propriety, 
-which I expect the Principal'as Head of an Office 
maintain and set model to others.. 

As you have observed in your letter "anyone 
officer being l inch,argel arises only._uhen~the 
priginal incumbant goes on EL or for long 
absences, that . too only when he is specifically 
appointed'as lincharget by the competent 
authorityll. In the present case you were on-
duty and therefore no other ofFicer could be 
Principal incharge. It is shirtin*g the respon-
sibility when you -say that Dr.K.P.Acharya had 
signed as Principal incharge while you asked 
him to sign t for Principal' and that the Insti-
tute should advise him on this. The need for 
signing 'for Principal' does not ari,se in the 

. present case because the note has been written 
in your handwriting andtherefore you cannot 
say that you did not have the time to sign it. 

Taking into account your long experience and the 
senior posit-ion you hold, I close the matter 
with this. I hope that administrative propriety 
and decorum will be maintained in future.11 

WSTPyr -ttention was -drawn to several other communications 

n  Nh i e which we do not think it is necessary to 

,~make Irc r ference. Even in Annexure A9 t enclosed to the 

ere is, w a~p-p-li :4 	 hat we may term as sort of counter 

"I 

, 	on th 2-4 

f .",.k n the Director contending that the so called facts a zw J-4/ -VG AVO 
- 	'ro'tine objections.and trivial matters and such a:f-'e u 

objections can also be found in the office of the Direc-

tor, which approach cannot be said to be proper, if not 

unbecorhing of a subordinate officer. Uhat this Tribunal 

is required to find is whether or not there are materials 

V 
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available in the rile to substantiate the remarks. We 

can i6tererere only in case the observations made adversely 

against the applicant are round- to be withdut any support. 

Such is not the-c-a-se in this application. There are 

materl~ils available in the file to show that there was 

non—implementation of the Government orders on the part 

of the applicant g non—cOMpli2nce with the instructions 

of the Institute and'lack of"administrative propriety on 

the part of the applicant. Similar is the ca'se of non—

scrutiny of bills. No doubt Annexure A2 refers to letters/ 

Notes written by the Director to the applicant on 

27.2.92, 1.4.92 and 6.4.92, the latter two which hapren 

to be of the date subsequent to 31.Z.92. But it is made 

clear by the r espondents that these letters/notes refer to 

the period from 1.1.91 to 31.3.92. Therefore, 'the learned 

counsel ror the-r espondents contended that the contention 

or the applicant that the Director has dug out some inci—

dents for the period subsequent to the period for which 

the CR was written is not correct and cannot be said to be 

justified. When the instan.ces recorded by the respondents 

pertain to the period for which the CRs were recorded, no 

fault can be Found in Director bringing to the notice of 

the applic:Ent about the saiJ lack of' administrative 

propriety subsequently. This be-*.ng the factual position, 

we do not think that the learn2d counsel for the appli—

cant can draw much supFort from the decision that the 

remarks should not relate to earlier or later period. In 

view of this position, the decisions namely P%Karuppaiah 

Vs. UOI reported in 1992 SLR 759; M.P.Rajan Vs. State of 

17/ 
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Madh y~ Pr.adesh & Others reported in 1903(3)- SL3.'-ICAT 157 

and Oaxmansingh Vs. 	UOI reported , in 1993 	(2)* S'LJ CAT 262 

are not of any asiistance to the applicant. 	The instance 

rererred to by thim- -Director in Annexure A7 and ais:o the 

Ck othep''~-.pointed 	out to us during 'the course 	of argument 

refer to the period covered in Confidential Report. 

Under the circumstances q we are unable to agree with the 

cont6ntionf or the learned counsel for the applica-nt that 

the instances and observations pointed out by the Director 

refer to the period subsequent to the one for which CR 

f 	the applicant was recorded, 

9. 	It was next contended by the lear'ned counsel for 

-nt that Reviewing 	Officer should th0applic-: 	 not have diluted 

the~~remarks of the Reporting Officer and before doing so 

iortunity should have been gi.ven to the applican p p; 	 t and 

the"refore,-the 	remarks are not justified, 	In this cbnnec- 

tio 
i 
n. 	the learned counsel sought support from the decisions 

in"Shri 	Gangadhar 	Ra o Vs. 	UOI reported in 1993 	(23) ATC 680.. 

hri R.P.Sharma Vs. UOI reported in 1989 (2) SLR 399 and %.J 

a ~-, Jain Vs. State of Punjab reported in 1 994 .(26) . 

Before referring to this decisiony it is to *be 

hat the Reporting Officer has not made any adverse 

in the CR of the. applicant for the period under 

666W d e r a ti o n a n'd i t i s o I 	 . nly the Reviewing Officer namely 

the Director, who has made aiverse remar'ks, The contention 

or, the learned counsel- ror the r espondents in this connection 

is that Reviewing Officer has every power to make such 

c6mments when it has come to his notice, and when he has 



been dealing with the scrutiny oF bills and compliance 

or otherwise with't'he Government or India instructions 

as also the instmc-tions of the Institute besides dealing 

with the correspondence of the applicant. He also' conten—

ded that. opportunity was given to the applicant before 

making adverse remarks by the Reviewing Officer and the 

instances r'for t- he peri'od discussed by us. Whenever the 

objections raised . by  the oFFice of the Director, the 

applicant would s2e that the objections are duly attended 

to but would allow such objections to be raised again, 

which is improper and it is not open to the applicant 

to contend that no opportunity was given to him before 

the adverse remarks were recorded by the Reviewing Officer. 

The decision in Gangadhar Rao Vs. UOI and SC Jain Vs. 

State of Punjab do not specifically refer to the scope 

of* the Reviewing Orricer in recording his own view in 

the CRs. The decision in,R.P.Sharma speaks or assessffefit 

of performance to be made objectively and not remarks 

which deviate from this objectivity is not only unfair 

but should be struck down and that subjective prejudice 

in writing Confidential Rolls to be excluded. ReFerring 

to Swamy's Compilation of Reports at page 7, the learned 

counsel For the applicant contended that the Reviewing 

Officer should exercise positive and independent judgment 

on the remarks nf the Reporting Officer in detail in the 

form of report as well as general assessment and that he 

should express clearly his~agre6ment or disagreement with 

those7remarks, more'particula.rly with reoard to adverse 
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remarks. In the instant.case, the ,Raviewing Officer-

had not recorded any disagreement with the remarks o-F 

the 	Reporting.Officer, but hasmade his oun,ass 
I 
essm6nt 

with regard to thQ..Iapse on t he part of the applicant and 

the s4me cannot be. said to. be improper. particularly 

'when the Reviewing Officer also had occasion to , assess 

the 	wo 
: 
rk of the apPlicant. Viewed. from this background, 

it is : not possible to accept the contention that *Reviewing 

Offic6r - has to only record agreement or disagreement with 

the view of the Reporting Officer and that he cannot record 

his own view in the CR. Thus t' we find no merit in the 

conte~,tion or the learned counsel for the applicant. 

11. 	The learned counsel for the applicant brought to 

.our notice that Reviewing Officer has not adhered t o the 

time' schedule i.e. recording of his view in the CR within 

one.mo! nth but has taken six months and the same is - not 

in.. accordan ce w ith the . rule,, which -indicates that the 

Director was trying to take out something and record remarks 

-ersely against the applicant. In para 7 of the reply, 
I V 
~t-he,"r,A'Pondents plead that * the Reporting Off icer was on long 

~, medicaj'%Leave due to ill'hess and he did not r1ecord any 

a d ve r s 	marks in the CR or the appl icant ror the year 44 

a ind the Reviewing Officer gone into all the relevan't 

r co s and t. hen recorded the adver'ge remarks reflecting 

the lapses committed by the applicant in total violation 

of instructions of Gober.nment of India with regard tq 

numbEr of issoes from time to time .- This may - give;", an 

inoication that Revie*wing Officer wanted to go through the 

20/ 
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papers before recording, his remarks and therefore took' 

some time. In Joginder Singh Vs. UO; reported in 1989 

(9) ATC 147, it was observed that a belated:CR would got 

become ipso facto—h-3.d. In the absence of any material 

to shaw that respondent No.2 Dr.Annamalai was prejJudiced 

against the applicant and had recorded adverse remarks 

against the applicant without there being any support 

f or such remarks from the records-, t he time lapse in 

recording his remarks cannot be said to be so serious 

a factor on the basis of which we can interfere and expunge 

these adverse remarks. 

11. 	Coming to the contention that authority who 

considered the r epresentati,on of the applicant against 

the adverse remarks is not indicated and the order reject—

ing the request of the applic2-nt to expunge the adverse 

remarks is bald q  cryptic, illegal and unjust., we have to 

only point out that we-have gone -through the relevant 

files of the Ministry of Human Resourse Development v  

Department of Educ2tion, wherein the representation of the 

applicant was considered at various levels and ultimately 

at the level of Secretary. The remarks of the Reviewing 

Officer in the CR of the applicant. t'or the period in 

ques.tion were directed to be retained. We do not find 

any fa'ult in the consideration of the representation of 

the applicant against the adverse remarks and therefore, 

we are unable to agrEe with the contention of the learned 

counsel for the applicant that the authority, who disposed 

of the representation is not indicated and the applicant's 

..*.21/— 
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request to expunge the adverse re.ma.rks s 	which was 

rejected is illegal and unjust. 	The file discicLse-s the 

reasons for rejecting the request of the applicant a~d 

f 
therefore, it cannot be interfered with. 	Having conside- 

red t4b various contein'tions-of the learned counsblfor the 

applicant, we are of the view that the adverse remarks 

record ed by the Reviewing Officer relating to~non- 

imple&,entation of Government orders, non-compliance with 

the 	Ihstitute's 	instructions g 	lack of administrative 

propriety and non-scrutiny of bills will have 	to be 

allow6d to remain. 

12. 	Coming to the observation in the adverse remarks 

as se en rrom.Annexure A5 1 we have to say that no material 

is brought to our notice about the alleged complaints 

regarding management of Guest House. Even the learned 

counsel t'or the respondents was unable 'Go point out s6ch I 

complaints at the time of arguments. Therefore, this 

obseryation "Complaints about the management of Guest House 

6- 
VkPJ1h,ay.c~aI_=.o been noted" is not shown to h-cro-e supported by 

NON, 

a n 

	t'rial and therbrore, this remark which is adverse 

4a ',Pli cant will have to be directed to be expunged 
~1~ 	

J- o, 	e Confidential Report of the applicant. 

In the resuit t the applicabion is partly allowed 

directing the respondents to expunge the portion of adverse 

remark namely "ComplaintS about the management of Guest 

Room~ has also been 'noticed" from the CR of the applicant 

f or thd period from 1 .1 .91 to 31 .3.92. As regards the 
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other -remarks' the appli.cat:ion is dismissed for the 

reasons discussed 
above. The direction relating,.to th e 

expungi.ng of the Portion stated herein should be ca'!r'. r i e d 

out within a period of one month from the date of receipt 

OF a copy of this order. N o costs. 

ql)~~ 

(A.N.VUJJANIARADHYA) 
(V R A M A KR I S.H NA N MEMBER (J) 	 .4 
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Mr-J 
I ustice P.K.Shlamsundar, Vice-Chairman: 
4 

We have heard Sri Sridhar for Dr.M.S.Nagaraja, learned 

counsel who appears for the applicant. This review application 

purports to arise from an. order made by this Tribunal in 

O.A.Ko.938 of 1993 relating -to the question of 
. 
expunging some 

adverse remarks relating to the 'applicant that appears to have 

met irith partial success, the resultant position being the appli-

cation was ailo;ded 'partly. The applicant being not satisfied 

has feverted b'a'ckwith this review application seeking for fuller 

reliefs. In the * or, iginal' ap'p"lication, applicant's case w 
. 
as 
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, 	: * considered in depth, the *contention urged being foh ~~W -N! 

feasible, the Bench rejected the same vide para 11 of thi*4--- Ji1­"9- 7-'~..' 

sought JFf0r.;- ment. The only ground on which the review is 
V; % 

-e that the applicant should have been shown, the records wh 
iv 

certain conclusion fO r the ps"V'')Aso~ Court perused and reached 

of ensuring justice has been actually done to the applid 

The 	mere fact that the Court had keenly perused the r e' 

e rekdr enable the applicant to have a view of th does not 

n X ue, as there is no question of allowing the applicant to joi 

nistrative authorities. with the findings recorded by the admi 

This court does not sit in appeal against the findings recorded 

by the administrative authorities. The contention that 

in all cases where the court peruses the records the. party 
also 

should be shown the same, has been considered and found against 

the applicant in the case of NAGARAJAN. 
SRINIVASAN v. UNION OF 

INDIA AND OTHERS [(1995) 30 ATC 248]. It is I 
not the case of ,, 

the applicant that he had ever made a demand for perusal of 

the remarks at the time of hearing. This apparently having 

not been done, it is too late in the day for the applicant to 

raise this objection and seek f6r a review of the "der. On 

this short ground this application fails and is dismissed. 
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